The Consideration Shares represent approximately 9.61% of the issued share capital of the

Company immediately prior to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and approximately

8.76% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares.

There is no provision in the Agreement which restricts Mr. Ngai and New Concept from disposing

of the Consideration Shares.

Application for listing

Application has been made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. The conditional approval from the Listing Committee

of the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares has been

granted on 21 May 2007.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) before Completion;

and (ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date and after Completion and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares:

  As at the Latest
  Practicable Date and
  after Completion
  and the allotment
  and issue of the
 Before Completion Consideration Shares
 No. of  Approximate  No. of  Approximate

 Shares   %  Shares  %

Mr. Lam Shu Chung 358,000,000  17.20  358,000,000  15.69

Mr. Wong Kam Fat 225,000,000  10.80  225,000,000  9.86

Mr. Ngai  –  –  100,000,000  4.38

New Concept –  –  100,000,000  4.38

Public Shareholders  1,498,628,000  72.00  1,498,628,000  65.69

Total: 2,081,628,000  100.00  2,281,628,000  100.00

BOARD REPRESENTATION OF THE GROUP

Prior to Completion, Mr. Ngai is the sole director of Interactive Broadband. Upon Completion,

Mr. Ngai resigned as director of Interactive Broadband and Joy Century nominated Mr. Too Shu Wing

and Mr. Yan Wa Tat to the board of Interactive Broadband.

- 9 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

INFORMATION ON INTERACTIVE BROADBAND

Interactive Broadband was incorporated on 16 December 1998 and is principally engaged in the

provision of IP-based managed services, including VoIP telephony, video and data collaboration to

broadband internet users. Interactive Broadband has commenced its business activities on 16 December